wn v#"

f\o .aa'fqﬁ'd

10.
1
.LIEH
13
S

15
15
a7

18
19

20

21
- _"2"2,'
‘_'_*23 o
2

25

| Page l‘— RESOLUTION

"CLACKAMAS COUNTY S REQUEST FOR AN

ZAS A TRADE L

: BEFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE L
METROPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT

FOR THE- PURPOSE OF APPROVING RESOLUTION NO 8I—269'
AMENDMENT OF - THE . URBAN GROWTH -
BOUNDARY FOR WALDO- ESTATES
CONTINGENT UPON- RE SUBMISSION

Introduced by the Reg1onal
Development Commlttee ‘

N e Vsl Nl e

WHEREAS Clackamas County has requested ‘an Urban Growth

.Boundary (UGB) amendment to allow the owner of the property known as-

;Waldo Estates to develop a large scale moblle home subd1v151on w1th

amen1t1es and support serv1ces for senlor c1tlzens 50 years of age
or older-'and | . '“ )(l vv | v '_ |

“f WHEREAS The development proposed would meet an- 1dent1f1ed apgp
_demand for hous1ng for senlor c1tlzens in a communlty of thelr ”
_peers, w1th the amenltles and support serv1ces de51red by many
;senlors~ and . - I. “' X , E o |
‘ WHEREAS Metro supports the development as proposed but
flnds 1t 1s not compelled to conclude that all appllcable standards.

‘whlch must be met for a: major amendment of the UGB have been met-:and

WHEREAS It appears that ‘an amendment of the UGB could and o

'should be approved to allow the proposed use 1f requested in:

~conjunctlon w1th a request for a. trade wh1ch 1s con51stent w1th the

standards and procedures for trades 1n Ordlnance No. 81 105 and }”
WHEREAS Approval of -an amendment of the UGB for thelﬂi""fv”*
subject 51te cannot become effectlve 1n any case untll the property ' 'T

has ‘been annexed to Metro' now, therefore, 'ff._-"”‘

' /////



1 BE IT RESOLVED,

2 1. That the Council declares its intent to amend the UGB
to include the property known as Waldo Estates in

3 order to allow development of large-scale mobile home
subdivision with a full range of amenities and
4 support services for senior citizens 50 years of age
; and older.
5
2 That the Council intends such amendment to occur
6 following annexation of the subject property to Metro
and in conjunction with Council approval of the
7 removal of a comparable amount of land from elsewhere
within the UGB at a location to be requested by the
8 applicant consistent with the standards and
procedures for trades in Ordinance No. 81-105.
9
3% That this Resolution shall be effective for twelve
10 (12) months following the date on which it is adopted.
11
ADOPTED by the Council of the Metropolitan Service District
12
this 6th day of August , 1981.
13 ) )
14 A / / // e 42/
"*u‘ Z/ (/ 5 %///
15 Presiding Officer
16 EB/JH/srb i////
3760B/252
17 07/17/81
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Page 2 - RESOLUTION



Aor'An-;wv

io__m; 9 o

10
ST

12

13

‘14
15
16
Y,
318'
19
Aéo

B3

22

23 1

N

Ry

Tw 25

26

L

U'S'REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE PROPOSED _"4
| - FINDINGS FOR CLACKAMAS COUNTY'S
REQUEST FOR' UGB AMENDMENT |
July 20, 1981

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

‘The Counc1l recognlzes that moblle home subd1v1sxons prov1de an

attractlve lower cost hou51ng alternatlve to both " tradltlonal
subd1v151ons and moblle home parks. The Counc1l also recognlzes"

that a moblle home subd1v1s1on of - 800 to l 000 unlts w1th the array

‘of amen1t1es and support serv1ces proposed for the subject property

would prov1de a unlque and de51red 11v1ng env1ronment for the f‘

reglon s senlor 01tlzens._ Accordlngly, the Counc11 resolves to
approve an Urban Growth Boundary (UGB) to accommodate the proposed

:development. f A

‘However, the Counc1l does not f1nd that the ev1dent demand for-—and'

de51rab111ty of——a pro;ect of thlS type constltutes a spec1al publlc;V

need suff1c1ent to meet State Goal requlrements and Metro s own

commltment to effectlve and respon51ble urban growth management ‘norvgw-r
;lS the Counc1l compelled to- conclude that a development of the typelﬂéi”
proposed could not be constructed w1th1n the ex1st1ng UGB "In v
.partlcular, the Counc1l flnds that the costs of the progect are such
gthat it w1ll not be affordable for low and moderate 1ncome senlor
Lc1t1zens and that approval of the requested amendment on the ba81s
}of a spec1al need for affordable hou51ng has not, therefore, been

“MPage 1- CLACKAMAS COUNTY UGB AMENDMENT ,.ff'f



vt ‘_i.p.i o

‘xo*j.'oo' NCEN-

10
11

13

}juStlfled Accordlngly,,the Counc1l flnds 1t can approve a UGB

(

”amendment to accommodate the proposed pro;ect only 1f and when 1t is
“proposed as part of a trade cons1stent w1th Metro Ordlnance ‘

fNo; 81 105 Establlshlng Procedures for Locat1onal Adjustments._i“

. rmpmes.

fThe f°ll°W1n9 flndlngs are based on the standards for Urban Growth
;BOundary (UGB) amendment endorsed by the Reglonal Development ék;‘7ﬂf
iCommlttee on May 27, 1981.' At that tlme, the Commlttee found these.:ﬁfxv
jstandards an adequate and approprlate appllcatlon of all appllcable'

nState Goals, in. part1cular, LCDC Goals Nos. 2, 3 and 14

15 .'
16 4
17

19
20
R
o :24" o
FR L
"bl.:“.’.P'agve‘ 2 - CLACKAMAS COUNTY UGB AMENDMENT |

'Standard A, l and 2(A) Flndlngs that there is: 1nsuff1c1ent land

1n51de the UGB to meet prOJected needs for hou81ng, employmentif:f T

opportunltes and seml—publlc land requlrement... _d"

fl?« The UGB F1nd1ngs adopted 1n November, 1979, found the UGB

.52;lehese Flndlngs estlmated that 26 068 acres of land for

_4through the year 2000. Over 4l 000 acres of vacant

H”fre51dent1ally zoned land in tracks 10 acres or larger are now

'"'nlncluded w1th1n the UGB——some 14 000 acres more than are llkely"

[y
*r

'7adequate to meet ant1c1pated growth needs through the year 2000;l

~Lres1dent1al use are needed 1n the reglon for hou51ng needs jt[{'”"



(3, TN N I\

o8 N o

10

12

B

o
15
16
Ve
‘v18
19

21

22

23

2.

28
26

ftoabeNneeded.ff"

fWhen acknowledglng Metro s UGB as adopted LCDC found that

Metro had 1n fact '1ncluded more land w1th1n the UGB than was

"justlfled to meet reglonal growth needs and found that thls'
"surplus" 1and was Justlfled 1nstead ‘on the ba51s of locatlonalj

-‘.factors that commltted the the land to urban development

'Notw1thstand1ng the Flndlngs of . Metro and LCDC that the UGB
;contalned at least enough land to accommodate urban development»
through the year 2000, both Metro and LCDC commltted to allow o
:Clackamas County to seek a UGB amendment from Metro to equal1ze'
_the dlsproportlonate dlstr1but10n of urban land among the three =

countles and to ensure that Clackamas County had enough urban

land to meet 1ts own.projected growth needs through.the year‘

~ 2000.

Q'As a result, 1n Aprll 1980, Metro added almost l 000 acres to,~~“

,’the UGB 1n response to the County s request » Metro found thlS

‘,: addltlon adequate to meet the County S prOJected growth needs

"hiPageu‘

‘through ‘the year 2000

The record 1ncludes an analy51s of County growth needs by the :”'
: Home Bullders A35001at10n of Metropolltan Portland that was .

Acon51dered and rejected by Metro and by Clackamas County at the"‘

time the UGB was amended No addltlonal factual ev1dence has

3 - CLACKAMAS COUNTY UGB AMENDMENT



g .
DA

”“lfﬁﬁ'ffbeen submltted to questlon any of the assumptlons and S

2 ‘j;calculatlons 1n Metro s UGB Flndlngs and flndlngs and support yfffﬁ-

b',of Clackamas County s amendment to the UGB relatlng to

‘ fpopulatlon prOJectlon, household 51ze, hous1ng vacancy rates,'zﬁfk;‘

.,hou51ng m1x, hou51ng den51ty, the amount of ex1st1ng vacant
o land and 31ze of boundary, 1n-f111 and redevelopment potentlal ‘gjtlflﬁ
'~:and a determlnatlon of ant1c1pated growth 1n rural populatlon

S to or to otherw1se substantlate a f1nd1ng that there 1s

vilnsuff1c1ent land to meet general urban needs w1th1n the UGB. yﬁ775fpu

.11ﬁp7;fﬂMetro flnds, therefore, that there 1s no general need for ,more
12 ’:“y"urban land 1n the reglon ‘as a whole or 1n Clackamas County and :ff
'13f"!7;that Standard A. l and 2(a) has not been met

"jlszLi andjé(bji vflndinésrthatTthe;particular usefproposedﬁistneededf;;nfu~if
f16:5}‘ -‘;r'_ e ,“r_ ,v‘. - ,.,‘r J_., 4 ‘_ : | ;v:_ . ] st
‘hii73h§{; The” appllcant has argued that the development proposed would
’,ig]iiv;;prov1de 10 percent low cost and 90 percent moderate cost
) lQra, ; hous1ng for senlor c1t1zens 50 and older 1n a moblle home

:,;Qo[ .'V.subd1v151on of 800 to l 000 unlts w1th certaln spe01f1ed '

L 217-Q support serv1ces and amenltles.‘[;‘

."féﬁf l‘.nm | | ‘ Ry e
_23rr9,5«"Low 1ncome"‘1s deflned in: the appllcant's record as 50 percent"

'J’24T” 'jof med1an 1ncome~a moderate 1ncome“ as 80 percent of medlan.gi,‘”
llzs}!sl. R D AERTI T S : r S

'7595 lOa_~in 1978 .medlan 1ncome 1n the Standard Metropolltan Statlstlcal e

A ‘_Page 4 - CLACKAMAS COUNTY UGB AMENDMENT

o



:1“fo\[Area was $16 900 00, moderate 1ncome for a one—person household”

22: was, deflned as $9 450 00 for a two—person household as
3 "j-‘$10 800. 00.:;_"‘ | | e
/Ql'
alS?ll;;,The appllcant assumes av2 5 1ncome to value ratlo.' Us1ng thls\n
féfh' dﬁratlo, a moderate 1ncome,'two—person household could afford a"
175» 'f'hou51ng un1t costlng $26 000 00. R
'97l2; ‘In 1978, the average cost of a moblle home, 1ﬁ¢iUdiﬁ9:1§ﬁ§srr“
.1‘0‘;.:"‘_-»'.".._costs, was $39 300. oo.‘ S L B

o1

l‘12‘13.;1The average moblle home, therefore, does not meet the needs for__,

b,.13gel,.‘moderate 1ncome hou81ng as deflned by the appllcant and would :
f14"?'e‘have been affordable only to households w1th a h1gher than
15 N'medlan 1ncome. . » ' T

o 16u‘"}

f17'14.‘ There may, nonetheless, be a publ1c pollcy objectlve 1n (‘

glgi_flf prov1d1ng hou51ng out51de the moderate 1ncome range 1n order to“”
jbfigbbf make home ownersh1p p0551ble for those who have 2a hlgher than
\ég_;d_V‘medlan 1ncome or who choose to spend more than 25 percent of
‘21 | 1::the1r 1ncome on hous1ng but .who' would otherw1se not be able to o
_ gé‘ 1vh‘have this option. | o i - | |
”23'T,” Vh( s"ﬁ:d~‘o’::”l-t?b? : ‘rjvfxﬁ ad‘j\vifrb ;}”t‘};fﬁfh;aL‘:'%

fn24,15.,-Although detalled hou51ng StatlSthS countyw1de are not
f25 }ﬂ , avallable in the record a. 1978 outreach survey for the c1ty of.s‘“
'd!éévgm‘ ’Mllwaukle prov1des some general 1nd1catlon of the hou51ng needs*

'Pagc:‘ 5 -vCLACKAMAS COUNTY UGB AMENDMENT



wn . h w

16.

0 - O

11 17.
12

13
14
15
16
17

18 18.
19
20
91 1'9".
22 _‘
23

25

26
- Page

of the elderly population in Clackamas County. 87 percent:of
those interviewed for this survey owned or'were‘buying their

own homes.

Seventy percent of the elderly surveyed paia no rent or

‘mortgage payment at all, a,figure that presumably_reflects ‘

mostly'those who have retired the mor tgages onvtheir,propertyrr
96 percent paid $250.00 a month or less for rent or mortgage

payment.

Average monthiy cost for the proposed project Would be at least

- '$600.00 a month;b In other words, the housing 'in a'proposed

project would cost more than twice as much as 96 percent of the
elderly community were paying for housing in 1978. A household
paying 25.percent of its income for rent would require an

income of $29,000 to afford $600 a month.

The ammenities proposed forpthe project would add about $2,000

to the housing costs of the project.c

62 percent of the elderly surveyed by the city of Milwaukie
sald they did not plan on mov1ng, only five percent expressed
an 1nterest in mov1ng to a retirement communlty or a fac111ty,
the remalnlng 33 percent planned on moving to another house,
movlng,to an-apartment, mov1ngv1n with famlly or relatlves or

had no definite plans.

6 - CLACKAMAS COUNTY UGB AMENDMENT

(47) |



T

1200

vl N o

S10

o122

14 ,'
j1.,6“ '
'l117 ;.
'.léb

= é’o )

}22d@:i
24 23.

C s

| Page

21,

.;objectlves.,

7l‘standards prov1de that the Councll should take 1nto

7 - CLACKAMAS COUNTY UGB AMENDMENT

Many senlors may, nonetheless, des1re to llve 1n a communlty of
"fthe type proposed Indeed there was compelllng publlc {E;l*p.‘

7yfﬂtest1mony to th1s effect

Metro 1s eager to accommodate these de51res 1n order to prov1de g'

;peveryone w1th an opportunlty to 11ve in the hous1ng env1ronment
ffthey would prefer, and for th1s reason Metro 1s commltted to
s ﬂfapprove a- UGB amendment to accommodate the prOJect 1f it can be

' done w1thout a net cost to the reglon s publlc pollcy

In con81der1ng whether to approve a UGB amendment based on

f;flndlngs that the proposed use 1s a needed one the Commlttee s

x R 1*
; . . SN e ey

fol e

7f;con51deratlon LCDC s f1nd1ngs acknowledglng the ex1st1ng UGB,M
';1nclud1ng 1ts flndlngs that "Metro has drawn a boundary w1th ‘
,528 000" acres of surplus land w1th the understandlng that thlS‘i:‘~
-‘yboundary would not be substantlally enlarged for 20 years'"k;ln“
,lother words, the need for the proposed amendment must be sod;nli
F‘compelllng as to jUStlfy addlng more land to an UGB already |
“”found to be more than adequate to meet progected needs for the'

rnext 20 years.r_[;“‘”

fMetro does not flnd that the deS1res of many elderly to llve 1n:§}f{“
'7‘a pro;ect of thlS type constltutes a spec1al need wh1ch alone

'compels the UGB amendment ‘ The proposed prOJect would not meet ‘.‘3



1 v;the clear and compelllng need for low and moderate 1ncome ' ‘

' 122: p- hou51ng for. elderly,'and so does not serve a publlc pollcy
3 | [ objectlve strong enough to outwelgh the costs to the publlc
‘,4 _ipollcy object1ves served by malnta1n1ng a flxed or constralned ff
5 “supply of urban land in partlcular, the objectlves of ljnjftpgff‘ﬂ"w

dlscouraglng speculatlon on and conver51on of more resource'f
ﬁlands and of promotlng more compact development “that’ 1ncreases

‘serv1ce,‘land—use and energy eff1c1en01es.

© BN o

, y10 24. Metro flnds, therefore, that the - proposed pro;ect does not

‘111‘1 7serve publ1c pollcy objectlves to prov1de low and moderate cost
12 ; hou51ng for senlors and that the hou51ng demands and

p13 "" preferences served by the proposed pro;ect do not constltute a
414-kf need adequate to justlfy amendments under these standards.,
15”'w ‘ . 4 . :

_16‘25. 'Metro does, nonetheless, flnd the project to be one’ of mer1t

17>‘vv whlch w1ll prov1de a des1rable hou51ng alternatlve wh1ch may
13, - ;not otherw1se be avallable to senlors in the County and the
'19‘\‘ c:reglon. Accordlngly, Metro flnds the pro:ect of suff1c1ent
’»20._fr ‘1mportance to commlt to amend the UGB to accommodate 1t 1f and
‘élf‘i when such an amendment can be made in conjunctlon w1th a trade.
C‘ég":; remov1ng a comparable amount of land elsewhere in the UGB, :
23‘:_»‘ pursuant to the standards and procedures adopted 1n Metro
a4 y;'”Ordlnance No. 8l 105. ‘
95 |
% /////

Ehge 8 - CLACKAMAS COUNTY UGB AMENDMENT

S )



"wl‘A‘3 Orderly and econom1c prov151on for pub11c fac111t1es and

= _3,’ |

"“ey4126,;1The Counc11 has rev1ewed the appllcant s proposed flndlngs

“f,Sl:'Q[;address1ng thlS standard (3 A through I pages 19 to 23) and
‘5”concurs w1th the flndlngs of fact conta1ned thereln,‘w1th the
h‘tfexceptlon that the sentence under schools beglnnlng "as the

lfproposed prOJect w1ll not have any re51dents under 18,..;1\_1d3

L e N o

'1Qfshou1d be modlfled to read "Wlll have few res1dents under"’1

‘?Ziiofﬁiif;le,...ﬁyas some households w1th heads 50 and over may haveiff;
hillnydftfschool aged chlldren.:fxi e PR e '

: f13‘274‘“ACC°rd1n91Y, the Counc1l flnds that the area added 1s capablel;-

3 R

- r 14‘]u“y”of belng prov1ded w1th water, sewerage, storm dralnage, trafflcf\?'w”

15 ;:c1rcu1atlon, f1re protectlon, and schools, 1n an orderly and

'715~L1 wgeconomlcal fashlon and that those publlc fac111t1es and

‘-;15‘3 'vvserv1ces can be made avallable at that 10cat10n, and that the

18 ftrafflc c1rcu1atlon and other publlc fac111ty systems of nearbyf;n;‘n-

w o
IR

.~;ﬂ{9“m’f’fjurlsdlctlons w1th1n ‘the UGB ‘can accommodate the proposed‘

g0 - V'expan51on.-

21

'fzéa?B.r.Slnce, however, these flndlngs are based upon the‘prov1slon of ;ff"
:Eggt’f-f serv1ces to be prov1ded by the Oregon Clty Bypass and the ‘
:y24jh"/fTr1-C1t1es sewerage treatment plant, future approval of a UGB

1125 y4“ﬂ amendment to accomodate the proposed pro;ect should 1nclude X

‘zﬁmff"vrequlrements that the land be annexed to Tr1—C1t1es and that,_w;,f7\f‘

. Page . 9 =~ CLACKAMAS COUNTY UGB AMENDMENT



1 d n?untll the Bypass 1s completed the project should be phased 1n

- gl~p f‘such a way that no more than 200 un1ts are avallable for
l_3j”m"3ﬁoccupancy each year..”w‘u‘ f |

;34?. ;. . S o
‘-5‘29.h,Tr1—Met has testlfled that tran31t servlce‘cannot be

g,ﬁf | eff1c1ently prov1ded to the 51te.; The appllcants propose to.

j37. f'prov1de tran51t by means of a shuttle serV1ce. ThlS approach
'é;' ‘and/or an agreement to sub51d1ze a port1on of Trl—Met serv1ce :
‘fg'f ”to the s1te,_would be adequate to prov1de adequate trans1t e
10l’jjepserv1ce 1f there is. a wrltten agreement w1th Tr1—Met relatlve
'llje?fhito the serv1ce to be prov1ded s1gned prlor to Metro adopt1on of

t\;z;‘hr an, ordlnance approv1ng the amendment as part of a trade.wf):‘Th.

13

' 14 B.4: Max1mum eff1c1ency of land use w1th1n and on the frlnge of the

15 ex1st1ng ‘area, |
16 -

' 17.30.. The Council has reviewed :and. concurs Withithlsffollowing_f

19

518“ - findings.of‘the appllcantvaddresslné'thls,standard;-I"
‘::,éo”df‘fn;gnf_“There are . 160 bulldable acres on. the pro;ect sltetflb
inh*h'}' rlﬁAssumlng 20 percent of the growth's bu1ldable acres are :
'éz't_ ‘1r:.‘3used for streets, easements,letc., that leaves 128 net
v‘§31_b‘ jlp,e‘bulldable acres.. Thus the dens1ty’of development of the
'3'f24.hf,,1’_. fs1te under the proposed pro;ect is-. between 6 25 to 7 8
:ltés.“(:‘ B dpxunlts per net bulldable acre (for 800 and l 000 unlt
26" - t,,? developments, respectlvely) ThlS exceeds the base‘7'

. Page. 10 - CLACKAMAS«COUN’VI‘Y'UG‘B AME.N'D__MEN,T,



o T ® o

o1
12
| ’14.'f ’
E
;,;fi5547

17

18 -
23
2%

25

26 3l.

f'den51ty Clackamas County has planned for 1ts low den51ty R
"N;de51gnated areas (4 87 un1ts/acres) by 28 to 60 percent
:;It 1s also very close to Metro ¥:] overall standard for o

B Clackamas County of 8 unlts per acres.":‘

."The effioiency'of.land use 1s supported by the prox1m1ty
‘._of the development,to commer01al act1v1ty and the o

fCommunlty College.f The de51gn of the: prOJect also -

J contrlbutes to 1ts‘eff1c1ent use of land by 1nclud1ng manyx

-lelsure act1v1t1es and other serv1ces on 51te.9

A“North of the.51te..rparcellzatlon and developnent of
dusable 1and frontlng on Holly Lane has 1solated the bulk
o ;of thlS land from the Holly Lane/Maple Lane area. NaturalN‘
ffeatures effect1vely preclude any 1nten51ve use of thls
TN,‘area.' The steep topography north of the site effectlvely,‘ﬁm”
rllsolates 1t from the Redland Road area. Slmllarly, a

*_rav1ne between the 81te and the aforement1oned rural

f51te. East of the s1te,‘the substatlon and power llne act'

as a phy51cal barrier - for areas~further.east.f Therefore,

.. 'the -only . adjacent'area'not physicallyvseparatedZfrom3the
»,31te is the exlstlng rural re51dent1al area frontlng on y;

.Maple Lane to the south "

-Page ll - CLACKAMAS COUNTY UGB AMENDMENT

re51dent1al area on Holly Lane separates the area from the. j.-

tACébfdin91Y, the Counc1l flnds that the land to be 1ncluded can th

@)



oA W

,d:ybe eff1c1ent1y developed for urban use,’at an approprlate urban L
_ylntens1ty,‘and that urbanlzatlon of the area 1s compatlble w1th ynrf
'fforderly and eff1c1ent use of adjacent urban 1ands and 1ands on Tﬁ' o

fngthe urban frlnge.rpigﬂ;nf~f -

vl N o
‘ ) w N

I

.

10

31h11j33.frThe Counc1l f1nds no 51gn1flcant p051t1ve or negatlve energy : ]w“

12,
IRt
RETRETY

: "15"4"

17
19 43’5‘_.1'_"

7f20fgf

YRR

25 36.

B P'age:‘ .

' Viconsequences of the proposal

fact1v1ty durlng a’ perlod when act1v1ty 1n the hou51ng market

Qhas been slugglsh

,The prOJect would have the p051t1ve soc1al consequences of jfw
fﬂallow1ng senlors ‘an- opportunlty to llve 1n the type of »Tﬂ .

12 - CLACKAMAS COUNTY UGB AMENDMENT

. 'Environmental, energy, economic and social consequences. . . %

-_JThe Counc1l has rev1ewed and concurs w1th the appllcant s

”;flndlngs on env1ronmental consequences (5 A, page 27)

MR f R o . SRR

X The property 1s commltted to non—farm use (see Flndlng #38) and
rthe appllcant has submltted the report of a tlmber appralserff‘ff'
h‘flndlng that the property 1s not well sulted for t1mber |

‘ﬁmanagement (Appllcant s Record, pp 226 228)

‘}Testlmony from the local chapter of the AFL—CIO suggests that
'ithere are p051t1ve economlc consequences of approv1ng the f»

:ﬁamendment, as 1t would prov1de substantlal constructlon ‘

g




21
0 22

' vPag'e

integrated-retirement community many seniors desire.

””'nlsp

:3'37;‘;Metro‘finds;'therefore,‘that'there are no.siéniticant.negative
4‘.1.' environmentalh energy, economlc, or: soc1al consequences and .
5 jthat the pronect would have p051t1ve economlc and soc1al
6 ‘consequences.p o |
8 A.6: mRetentionvof'agricultnral land. "
19Ln | I . :v‘, | r | . | | |
10A38.‘cThe Counc1l has rev1ewed the appllcant s f1nd1ng on th1s i?
11v’ ‘standard (pages 28 to 30) and the report by the agrlcultural
:'121r‘ fconsultant on whlch these flndlngs are based (appllcant S
‘13 B :record pages 200 to 225) and concurs w1th the appllcant
14" f1nd1ng that the 51te 1s 1rrevocably commltted to non—farm use./ﬁ
_15nA.7: Compatlblllty of the proposed urban uses. w1th nearby
1i.agr1cultural act1v1ty. | e i
19 39{1‘Therebare noyexisting,nearbycagricuituralyaCtivities,
20 o | - v | N ’

. A.8- No su1table alternative ex1sts w1th1n the UGB where use w1th
the characterlstlcs 1dent1f1ed as’ needed can be prov1ded...' ’
h24.40‘ There are ample opportunltles w1th1n the UGB, 1nclud1ng w1th1n ﬁf
7§5 .,'. the 01t1es and unlncorporated areas of Clackamas County, for a_“
25‘ “the constructlon of affordable small scale moblle home o .

13 - CLACKAMAS COUNTY UGB AMENDMENT

59



1 subdivision with limited on-site-amenitiesi i -ii:

Lo T

r41;'fMob11e homes cannot compete w1th other res1dent1al uses 1n '

'“f_zones where other uses are allowed more unlts per acre than ;*;f~f,

‘f'moblle homes.. In zones where moblle homes are allowed the same"f;'
"‘number of un1ts per acre as other res1dent1al uses, there 1s no~f”“"
'ifev1dence 1n the record that moblle homes cannot compete w1th

_other re31dent1al uses.~ In Clackamas County, moblle home

BRC-DEY- R -

:;subd1v1s1ons are allowed the same number of unlts per acre as S
’lefff]§.other res1dent1al uses allowed 1n the same zone.fff‘ |
?v11yx . : - , L ‘.

‘12j42r*fThere\are alternatlves avallable to local jurlsdlctlons’to JV
‘ﬂ?133 ‘afiensure that the need for a moblle home subd1v151ons is-‘met ?yf;f
;?pﬁ4hn-r;?w1th1n the UGB e g., to prov1de a den51ty bonus for mobllevh‘
(;éldgnr!y:home subd1VL31on susp1c1ons to overcome any economlc'fﬁdb;ft““”t

‘;ldﬂ“ ;-‘dlsadvantage relatlve to stlck bu11t homes.‘i

W\d:ni7*f

v"g’édlrl

‘il8f43{rﬁAt a mlnlmum, the follow1ng alternatlves appear both sultable 3f5pﬂ‘7’
N_»19"b‘ ;and ava1lable for a prOJect of the type proposed |
321‘~‘°"Qg'”‘CLACKAMAs COUNTY

-=22“h 'F':f:jaslte A._ Although thls 51te 1s noted as "not avallable“ by -

'_‘]23 .”f‘ "'f the appllcant,.no owner contact 1s llsted There are no'

‘f24f _,‘7jtff7f1nd1ngs by ‘the appllcant “demonstratlng why level of

"szsz "> . -;iparcellzatlon makes land assembly unfeas1b1e," as requlred

T ;w.
L
(R

ff25"r‘u :;XVQby Commlttee standard A 8 (d) ’f_m:ﬁf ﬂ;fyw

'Page‘ l4 - CLACKAMAS COUNTY UGB AMENDMENT




]1rﬂpff.lj,,[MULTN0MAH COUNTY .

‘f2f d"‘:aiﬁ Slte MC 1z In the appllcant‘s record page 109, this“Site:][fliﬁ

24

'_3f ‘:1s 1dent1f1ed as the County Farm, in Troutdale. It 1s B
f:4‘5 rejected by the appllcant "because of potentlallfor
:5:_ ".?1nten51ve use and unknown 1ntent for the 51te by the
’hdj ~County." Publlc sewer and Water are avallable, 1t 1s:
7 located prox1mate to adequate support act1v1t1es and has
8 E mno major topographlc constralnts.v Although Commlttee‘:_”'
{!9“ vklstandards A 8 (c) prov1des that a 51te may be rejected 1f
‘rlO ”fu”7;p o valued for a substantlally more 1nten51ve use'" the |
.111:i‘~ lh/vdlappllcant's data do not demonstrate th1s to be the case.‘*
‘eﬂllzfg >~V“d ’; : | | T 4 o
h*iéfcvu;'?yfi1WASHINGT0N COUNTY " | |
'14' - fg;‘;';81te,C Rejected by appllcant because "annexat1on
15'f‘ v}ﬁ ;;urequlred but not fea51ble 1n near future°vowned by ‘fjéi
‘;‘ldv':cfc“’:fprospectlve developer. v Where annexatlon 1s requlred .f
tl7_ai?:ﬁ f:,ybecause of a Clty/County agreement not to extend sewers d;fﬁlbu
a5%i8‘:p};" _ﬁiw1thout annexatlon, there should be flndlngs to show why
19 7bpithls agreement could not be amended as 1t has been for fﬁwﬁh
20 gih‘.-tfthe subject 31te, in order. to meet standard A 8. (b) | ’héff“gﬁﬁf‘
‘izl't erti:f\ifact the current owner would llke to develop the property SR
22,5 ;;_{ ‘:thlmself does not make the 51te e1ther unsultable orj
' }j23”if;ﬂ L iunavallable for the proposed use. |
‘f25‘; S }f'SiteiM-‘ Rejected by the appllcant on the grounds that
25'fvr'fdrhip annexatlon 1s requ1red for development, wh1ch is not

~nge 15 - CLACKAMAS COUNTY UGB AMENDMENT

()



B N G

11

14

16

12 -

o1

-
21

o

f719m44;'

24

25,‘
C26

”fea51ble 1n foreseeable future" and that 1t ‘is “partlally |
'“zoned 1ndustr1al U See flndlngs on Slte C, above,:f”7i”‘
| regardlng annexat1on requlrements. See comments on MC l ifhr

j»regardlng zonlng.

Slte N and 0': There are no flndlngs as. to why the fact
-that these s1tes are planned and zoned for 1ndustr1al use ”f

~‘make them unsultable.b

Site“P. When comparlng a s1te w1th1n the UGB that 1sl’
~"d1ff1cult to sewer“ w1th one. now outs1de the UGB that
requ1res a major sewer exten51on, there should,‘at a
:'mlnlmum, be flndlngs show1ng that extend1ng sewers to the
'f‘subject s1te would nontheless promote more eff1c1ent sewerh;_
. prov151ons than development of the alternatlve s1te.
S‘Q;There are no facts or reasons 1n the record adequate to .nt4

_support such a flndlng.vﬁ

7The Counc1l flnds, therefore;hthe3ev1dence that suitable7577*

A locatlons w1th1n UGB are not avallable where the proposed use.

could be accommodated 1s not compelllng. Includlng addltlonal

land within the UGB when alternatlves for the proposed use are L

Tavallable creates an unneeded surplus of urban land d
.1ncon31stent w1th State Goal requlrements, LCDC s .
x'acknowledgment order, and w1th Metro s commltment t0‘
;accommodate the reglon s growth 1n an orderly, eff1c1ent and'

16 - CLACKAMAS COUNTY UGB AMENDMENT



I economic manner.

45, If a comparable amount of 1and were removed from the UGB, no
"such surplus would be created and an UGB amendment could be
't‘approved w1thout further cons1deratlon of alternatlve 51tes

w;thln the UGB.

'A 9: The proposed locatlon is the most sultable alternatlve outs1devv

0 e N o A W

‘the UGB to accommodate the needed use...

C100

11 46. Since theineed forpa UGB amendment to accommodate‘the"proposed’

| 12. . use has not been substantiated‘under standards,A'l and 2 and‘f‘
‘ 13-i,'f A.8 alternatlve locatlons for a UGB amendment need not and have‘
14- o not been evaluated ‘ ' ‘ :
15

16 E. Based upon consideration‘of ‘the above factors, any major'-

17 amendments of the UGB shall be supported by f1nd1ngs that

18 demonstrate w1th compelllng reasons and factS°r (1) why the proposed‘»‘

19 use should be prov1ded -for; (2) what alternatlve locatlons w1th1n “'

90 the region could be used for the proposed land use..
- 21 . _ .
29 47. Although the prOJect would be a de51rable addltlon to . the

23 ‘reglon [ range of,hou31ng choices, the Counc1l is not compelled
94~ toO conclude.that'a-mobile home'Subd1v151on of the scale

'édi A"’proposed with all the amenltles proposed must be prov1ded for.
26 S Nor 1s the Counc1l compelled to conclude that there are no -

: Pégev 17 - CLACKAMAS COUNTY UGB AMENDMENT

| (sf,



1 ‘.‘”‘suitabléﬁalternativesfWithin’the,UGB_that,could accommodate;ther‘

© B N o

'2"’-;7use.as proposed.
, l R . L
‘\45C;d Before approv1ng any UBG amendment, the Counc1l shall cons1der
5.and accommodate as much as pos51ble relevant comprehen51ve plan -
prov1s1ons and appllcable.1ntergovernmenta1 agreements..rj ‘
‘48.l;Both Clackamas County and Oregon C1ty have supported the
_ proposed progect and the UGB amendment necessary to accommodate 3
10 it N ERERETS |

11

12 49. An amendment to accommodate the proposed use would be

;dié’ y 'cons1stent w1th relevant comprehen51ve plan prov1s1ons ‘and -
»14 - appllcable lntergovernmental agreements as dlscussed 1n the
15: ’ Appllcant s Flndlngs on thlS standard (p. 36)

A ':‘VC‘ONCLUSIOI}.I’ AND RECOMMENDATION -

s A : : o :

19 The requested UGB amendment at issue in this“dase iSQone:that,would}'
”Qo‘permlt a de51rable development w1th obv1ous merlt “The Committeesf“
921 approves of developments such -as the one proposed However,ithe': :f-

1 Qz'Commlttee concludes that under the appllcable standards for_

"['23 approv1ng an amendment to an acknowledged UGB the requested

24 amendment COU1d °n1Y be aPproved as a trade under the standards and fj"fi*?

v25 procedures adopted 1n Metro Ordlnance No. 81-105. 1‘

' Page 18 - CLACKAMAS COUNTY UGB AMENDMENT = . ]



1. T FOOTNOTES

fa; —An average moblle home in 1978 cost-; g,f“*lknﬁjf $22,00Q

via —Dellvery and set up charges equal

3 approx1mately 15 percent of sale pr1ce,~orﬁdflzbf”d3;300}:‘d
':ta—An average 1mproved lot 1n 1979 was $21 OOOfoi PR
up 400 percent from 1973. Assumlng anljf'“”

"average increase ‘of 67. percent ayear, a i .-

0 e N o

1ot in 1978 would cost- (,”f}ffj;”’gajj_Vj_?ﬁ}Qiﬁ“i4;obo” :

10 'f';“ ‘Total cOst-“ | - $39,300

TR e SRRy Sl

m‘hlzub.'f The Appllcant est1mates that an 1nstalled double w1de mobllefihﬁ )

jgjjf_ﬁfhome un1t would cost $25 900 and that each lot 1n the proposed

dii4c“cv‘ipr03ect would cost approx1mately $21 000, totallng

nyis”zvn,*approx1mately $47 000.; In a letter to Mark Greenf1eld from : |

'Yaflé,yl-‘ Jonathan Moore, monthly payments for a 90 percent ‘or $45 000

ij',ﬂ B sale at 13 percent would be $526., A $47 000 sales pr1ce would ﬁ\f

flgﬁ'g;"add approx1mately $25 a. month to monthly payments.l As an.‘J‘

ffflg - estlmate-of monthly costs, thlS flgure 1s llkely to' be an. ‘l‘a“

";26~uh‘g'underest1mate 51nce-i (1) mob11e home costs c1ted are not
't;gl"'_dlcurrent l981 flgures and so do not reflect 1nflat1on-7(2) lot
- ééﬁ r?oicosts c1ted do not appear to 1nclude developer proflt';and (3)
‘53 ; A 'l3 percent loans may not be avallable in: the near future. Theiidﬁ
_24l ;1’App11cant estlmates monthly homeowner assoc1at10n fees at $15 a.
hg25h~i n,month -although 1000 Frlends has submltted ev1dence that
';‘T26:d‘l laverage fees 1n Eugene run $70 a month |
Péagé 19 - CLACKAMAS COUNTY UGB AMENDMENT .‘ e

ddd}k{d)



fe e

YL SRR SR

SO 00 N o

10
11

fv'13,

17

} }22fQ;.f
;,-’.23.

ff 24 -

26

 -Divided among 800 to 1,000 units . ' -

‘. ‘-Applicant estimates the golf course ~ '~ § 450,000 =

~The recreationbcéntér'"‘ o -‘v‘}”v_.:;; e tl,lO0,000
‘600,000

‘ ';fTheacbmmuhity cente;J[ ;iw' |
| | $2,150,000

JH/gl*”

©3729B/255 -

12

SRS
_115'
16

18

: ‘v ‘.V 19 . .
20

- "Page. 20 _ craCKAMAS COUNTY UGB AMENDMENT =~ .



